lease renewal at a higher rental rate at 60 Broad Street in New York, NY.

(2)  The increase in Dallas Same Store Net Operating Income for the three months ended March 31, 2020 as compared to the same period in 2019 was primarily due to increased rental income resulting from the commencement of the
final portion of a whole-building lease at 6011 Connection Drive, along with the recognition of approximately $0.5 million of net lease termination income during the first quarter of 2020 at Las Colinas Corporate Center I, both located
in Irving, TX.

(3)  The increase in Other Same Store Net Operating Income for the three months ended March 31, 2020 as compared to the same period in 2019 was primarily due to increased rental income from the commencement of the full-
building lease at Enclave Place, as well as the expiration of the operating expense recovery abatement related to the lease renewal and expansion of the building's primary tenant at 1430 Enclave Parkway, both located in Houston,
TX.

20

Piedmont Office Realty Trust, Inc.
Capitalization Analysis
Unaudited (in thousands except for per share data)

With Pro Forma Adjustments for
the Acquisition of Dallas Galleria As of As of

and the Sale of 1901 Market Street March 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Market Capitalization
Common stock price $17.66 $22.24
Total shares outstanding 125,921 125,783

Equity market capitalization (1) $2,223,758 $2,797,423
Total debt - principal amount outstanding (excludes premiums, discounts, and deferred financing costs) $1,940,512 $1,488,687

Total market capitalization (1) $4,164,270 $4,286,110

Total debt / Total market capitalization (1) approximately 42% (2) 46.6 % 34.7 %
Ratios & Information for Debt Holders
Total gross assets (3) $5,009,158 $4,574,815

Total debt / Total gross assets (3) approximately 34% (2) 38.7 % 32.5 %

Average net debt to Core EBITDA (4) mid 5x's (2) 5.7 x 5.4 x

(1)  Reflects common stock closing price, shares outstanding, and outstanding debt as of the end of the reporting period, as appropriate.
(2)  The metric presents certain financial information about the Company as of March 31, 2020 on a pro forma basis giving effect to the completion of the sale of 1901 Market Street in Philadelphia, PA, and the use of the sale proceeds net

of customary closing costs to repay the related $160 million mortgage as well as outstanding indebtedness under the Company’s revolving line of credit. The average net debt to Core EBITDA pro forma calculation assumes a full